

GBMSM Community Engagement Worker

Job Title:GBMSM Community Engagement CoordinatorJob Type:Full-time based on 35 hours weeklySupervisor:Manager of Education ServicesSalary:\$22.00 per hour

Description:

The GBMSM Community Engagement Worker will assist in the development and delivery of PARN's 5-year CAF project to promote and strengthen HIV, Hepatitis C, and other related STBBI prevention, testing, treatment, care and support services for **gay**, **bi**, **and other men who have sex with men (GBMSM)** in the four counties of Peterborough, Northumberland, Haliburton, and the City of Kawartha Lakes.

RESPONSIBILITIES

Program Development and Delivery:

- Contribute to the planning and delivery of PARN education, prevention, and support programming geared toward gay, bi, and queer guys into guys;
- Provide ongoing support to all paid and volunteer GBMSM Peers involved in the program;
- Assist in the recruitment and development of the GBMSM Peer Advisory Committee, Focus Groups, and other Peer networks related to the project;
- Provide ongoing program support to all GBMSM Peers engaged in the program, attending GBMSM Advisory Committee and focus group meetings;
- Co-facilitate annual GBMSM Peer Leadership Training event;
- Co-facilitate 2-SLGBTQIA+ Equity, Diversity and Inclusion training;
- Facilitate / Co-facilitate GBMSM educational workshops with GBMSM and with service partners, in collaboration with the GBMSM Community Engagement Coordinator and GBMSM Peers.

- Contribute to and/or lead STBBI prevention/education campaigns and resource development including knowledge dissemination.
- Participate in outreach activities with GBMSM, virtually through popular social media platforms, and in person at community events, promoting STBBI health information and providing support and referrals;
- Identify emerging issues in HIV prevention/sexual health education;
- Contribute to the PARN's website, and social media platforms;
- Contribute to the development and maintenance of complete and accurate qualitative and quantitative data collection (in collaboration with the GBMSM Community Engagement Coordinator, project Peers, and the External Evaluator and Performance Measurement Contractors);
- Contribute to the project's annual report, mid-term evaluation, and final evaluation (in collaboration with the GBMSM Community Engagement Coordinator, project Peers, and the External Evaluator and Performance Measurement Contractors);
- Assist in the planning and facilitation of the annual GBMSM Summit (in collaboration with the GBMSM Community Engagement Coordinator, project Peers, and community partners);

Community Development

- Develop strategic partnership opportunities with agencies, groups, and organizations to promote the health of GBMSM;
- Stewards relationships with existing outreach venue partners and community organizations;
- Actively participate in the *Gay Men's Sexual Health Alliance (GMSH)* and other relevant networks, committees and **coalitions serving gay, bi and other men who have sex with men**;
- Identify and respond to emerging community issues in HIV prevention through the development of innovative outreach education, health promotion and community development initiatives in collaboration with GBMSM Peers and partner agencies;
- Disseminate program resource materials and knowledge to other agencies.
- Liaise with representatives of diverse ethno-cultural communities, AIDS service organizations and other social service agencies providing HIV prevention/health promotion education to coordinate efforts, improve understanding of current issues, and reduce the spread of HIV.

Other

- Comply with all PARN Policies and Procedures;
- Engage in ongoing relevant education, training and professional development opportunities provided by the agency;
- Participate in PARN staff meetings, policy development, and strategic directions;
- Perform other project related tasks as assigned.

This role will be posted until filled. Please send us your **resume** and **cover letter** to Dane Record, Interim Executive Director via email at <u>executivedirector@parn.ca</u>. Please indicate in the subject line: *Application for GBMSM Community Engagement Worker*.

In accordance with GIPA and MEPA principles, PARN encourages qualified candidates to apply including people with lived experience including living with HIV and/or hepatitis C, in/active drug use, persons with in/visible disabilities, First Nations, Inuit and Metis individuals, Black and other racialized communities.